Firewood.

FIREWOOD.

No. 50 of 1959.

AN ACT to amend the *Firewood Act* 1951. [30 November 1959.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Firewood Act 1959. Short title and citation.

(2) The Firewood Act 1951, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section seven of the Principal Act is repealed and the following section is substituted therefor:—

"7 This Act shall expire on the thirty-first day of Decem- Expiry of Act. ber 1960.".

TASMANIAN UNIVERSITY.

No. 51 of 1959.

AN ACT to amend the Tasmanian University Act 1951. [20 November 1959.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Tasmanian University* Short title and citation.

(2) The Tasmanian University Act 1951, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section eleven of the Principal Act is amended— Vesting and control of
(a) by inserting in subsection (2), after the word Crown land.
"or", the words ", except as provided in subsection (2A) of this section,"; and

(b) by inserting after that subsection the following subsection:---

"(2A) The university may lease a portion of the said land to an affiliated college or the trustees of an affiliated hostel or hall of residence—

- (a) for a term not exceeding two hundred and ninety-nine years;
- (b) at a nominal or beneficial rent;
- (c) on condition not to assign the lease;
- (d) on condition to use the leased land only as a place for the residence, or education and residence, of undergraduates and for such other purposes connected therewith or subordinate thereto as are specified in the lease; and
- (e) on such other conditions and with such covenants as the university thinks fit.".

WORKERS' COMPENSATION (No. 2).

No. 52 of 1959.

AN ACT to amend the Workers' Compensation Act 1927. [30 November 1959.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Workers' Compensation Act (No. 2) 1959.

(2) The Workers' Compensation Act 1927, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

(3) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the Workers' Compensation Act 1959 commenced.

Short title, citation, and commencement.